# 504447667 07/07/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4494368

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RODRIGUEZ COMPANY, INC. D/B/A SANTA FE INGREDIENTS	06/28/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HENRY RODRIGUEZ	
Street Address:	1358 HIGHWAY 338	
City:	ANIMAS	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	88020	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7926251
Patent Number:	7784256
Patent Number:	7568332

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (626)577-8800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (626) 795-9900 **Email:** pto@lrrc.com

Correspondent Name: LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 29001

Address Line 4: GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91209-9001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	082121; 082122; 082123	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VANESSA S. JACKSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Vanessa S. Jackson/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment Rodriguez#page1.tif source=Assignment Rodriguez#page2.tif source=Assignment Rodriguez#page3.tif

PATENT 504447667 REEL: 042935 FRAME: 0036

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

**PATENT** 

This **ASSIGNMENT**, effective the 28th day of June, 2017 ("**Effective Date**") by and between Rodriguez Company, Inc. d/b/a Santa Fe Ingredients, an Arizona corporation having a place of business at 1358 Highway 338, Animas, New Mexico, 88020 ("**Assignor**") and Henry Rodriguez, an individual residing at 1358 Highway 338, Animas, New Mexico, 88020 ("**Assignee**"). Assignor on the one hand, and Assignee on the other hand, are each sometimes referred to herein as a "**Party**" and collectively as the "**Parties**" to this Agreement.

**WHEREAS**, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, and the inventions disclosed therein, which are identified on the attached Patent Schedule (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Patent Rights").

**WHEREAS**, Assignee is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to the inventions covered by the Patent Rights <u>throughout the world, including but not limited to the United States</u> and Mexico.

**WHEREAS**, Assignor agrees to assign the Patent Rights <u>throughout the world</u>, <u>including but not limited to the United States and Mexico</u>, to Assignee.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment:</u> Assignor hereby absolutely, irrevocably, and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights as of the Effective Date, including any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations of the Patent Rights; the right to sue or otherwise bring an action and to collect and receive damages for infringement of any of the Patent Rights; any and all priority rights under all available international agreements, treaties, and conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, industrial design registrations, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said Patent Rights.
- 2. Ownership of Patent. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that it is the sole owner of the Patent Rights and possesses full right to convey the rights herein assigned, and that it is under no restriction or obligation that may affect its right to assign the Patent Rights. Assignor further covenant that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and conditions of this Agreement will inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the respective successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the Parties.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall sign (or cause to be signed) all further documents, do (or cause to be done) all further acts, and provide all assurances as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to give effect to the terms of this Agreement.

[Remaining page intentionally left blank.]

1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
SANTA FE INGREDIENTS	HENRY RODGRIGUEZ
By (Legal Name): Henry Rodriguez	By (Legal Name): Henry Rodriguez
Title: President	
Date: 6/08/17,	Date: 6/38//7
Signature: Kay Kalajan	Signature: Way Androne

## PATENT SCHEDULE

- United States Patent No. 7,926,251 entitled, "Method Of Picking Product With A Mechanized Harvester"
- United States Patent No. 7,784,256 entitled, "Mechanized Harvester With Curvilinear Picking Elements"
- 3) United States Patent No. 7,568,332 entitled, "Mechanized Harvesting Machine With Rotating Picking Elements"
- 4) Mexican Patent No. 292954 entitled "Mechanized Harvester"

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 042935 FRAME: 0039